

COPY

Case No. S200872

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

SUPREME COURT
FILED

LONG BEACH POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AND DOE
OFFICERS 1-150,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

JUL 10 2012

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

vs.

Deputy

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, LONG BEACH
POLICE DEPARTMENT, JAMES MCDONNELL, Chief of Police,
Defendants and Appellants.

LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC,
Real Party In Interest and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. B231245

Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Hon. Patrick T. Madden, Judge
Case No. NC055491

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND RESPONDENT
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC**

KARLENE W. GOLLER
(SB#147065)
LOS ANGELES TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS LLC
202 West First Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Tel: (213) 237-3760
Fax: (213) 237-3810

KELLI L. SAGER (SB#120162)
ROCHELLE L. WILCOX (SB#197790)
JEFF GLASSER (SB#252596)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566
Tel: (213) 633-6800
Fax: (213) 633-6899

Attorneys for Real Party In Interest and Respondent
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC

Case No. S200872

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

LONG BEACH POLICE OFFICERS ASSOCIATION AND DOE
OFFICERS 1-150,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation, LONG BEACH
POLICE DEPARTMENT, JAMES MCDONNELL, Chief of Police,
Defendants and Appellants.

LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC,
Real Party In Interest and Respondent.

Court of Appeal of the State of California
Second Appellate District, Division Three
Case No. B231245

Superior Court of the County of Los Angeles
Hon. Patrick T. Madden, Judge
Case No. NC055491

**ANSWER BRIEF OF
REAL PARTY IN INTEREST AND RESPONDENT
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC**

KARLENE W. GOLLER
(SB#147065)
LOS ANGELES TIMES
COMMUNICATIONS LLC
202 West First Street
Los Angeles, California 90012
Tel: (213) 237-3760
Fax: (213) 237-3810

KELLI L. SAGER (SB#120162)
ROCHELLE L. WILCOX (SB#197790)
JEFF GLASSER (SB#252596)
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90017-2566
Tel: (213) 633-6800
Fax: (213) 633-6899

Attorneys for Real Party In Interest and Respondent
LOS ANGELES TIMES COMMUNICATIONS LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
1. ADDITIONAL ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
2. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
3. STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
4. STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
5. APPELLANTS HAVE NOT MET THEIR HEAVY BURDEN TO SUPPORT THEIR REQUEST FOR AN INJUNCTION.	17
A. The Pitchess Statutes Do Not Require That The Names Of Officers Who Shoot Civilians Be Kept Confidential.	20
1. LBPOA And The City Ignore The Narrow Construction Rule For Statutory Exemptions.	20
2. The Plain Language Of The Pitchess Statutes Covers Only Two Categories Of Information, Neither of Which Is Applicable Here.	23
a. The Names Of Officers Involved In Shootings Are Not “Personnel Records.”	24
b. The Names Of Officers Involved in Shootings Are Not Records Of Discipline, Citizen Complaints, Or “Reports or Findings” Related to Such Complaints.	30
3. The Legislative History Of The Pitchess Statutes Demonstrates That They Were Designed To Protect Only Discrete, Specifically Identified, Information.	35

4.	This Court Repeatedly Has Made Clear That Information Is Not Exempt Under The CPRA Merely Because It Might Be Placed In A File Containing Exempt Information.	39
5.	The Pitchess Statutes Do Not Bar The Disclosure Of Information From Sources Other Than Personnel Records and Files.	45
6.	The City’s Request That This Court Revise The Pitchess Statutes Should Be Rejected.	52
B.	The Trial Court And Court Of Appeal Correctly Found That Appellants Did Not Meet Their Burden Of Proving A Competing Interest In Secrecy That “Clearly Outweighs” The Strong Public Interest In Disclosure.....	53
1.	There Is An Irrefutable, Compelling Public Interest In Knowing The Identities Of Officers Involved In Shootings.	55
2.	Appellants’ Speculation And Hearsay “Evidence” Does Not Justify A Blanket Secrecy Rule.	58
C.	The City’s New Argument Based On Section 6254(f) Should Be Rejected.....	64
1.	The City Waived Its Right To Invoke Section 6254(f) By Failing To Properly Raise It Below.....	65
2.	Section 6254(f) Has No Application To The Times’ Request.....	67
6.	THE TIMES’ ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....	71
A.	This Court Should Find That LBPOA Is Barred From Bringing A Reverse-CPRA Lawsuit.	72

B. In The Alternative, This Court Should Find That Third Party Reverse-CPRA Suits Are Subject To All Of The Protections Guaranteed By The CPRA. 78

7. CONCLUSION.....83

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<u>All One God Faith, Inc. v. Organic & Sustainable Ind. Stds., Inc.,</u> 183 Cal. App. 4th 1186 (2010).....	33
<u>ANG Newspapers v. Union City,</u> 33 Med. L. Rptr. 2069 (Cal. Super. Ct. 2005).....	66
<u>Bakersfield City School Dist. v. Superior Court,</u> 118 Cal. App. 4th 1041 (2004).....	21
<u>Black Panther Party v. Kehoe,</u> 42 Cal.App.3d 645 (1974).....	75
<u>BRV, Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> 143 Cal. App. 4th 742 (2006).....	21
<u>California State University, Fresno Ass’n v. Superior Court,</u> 90 Cal. App. 4th 810 (2001).....	19, 21, 67
<u>CBS Broadcasting v. Superior Court,</u> 91 Cal. App. 4th 892 (2001).....	19, 50, 55
<u>CBS, Inc. v. Block,</u> 42 Cal. 3d 646 (1986).....	18, 59, 78
<u>Cinquegrani v. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles,</u> 163 Cal. App. 4th 741 (2008).....	16
<u>Citizens for a Better Environment v. Dep’t of Food & Agric.,</u> 171 Cal. App. 3d 704 (1985).....	21, 55
<u>City of Hemet v. Superior Court,</u> 37 Cal. App. 4th 1411 (1995).....	51, 58
<u>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court,</u> 41 Cal. App. 4th 1083 (1996).....	57
<u>City of Richmond v. Superior Court,</u> 32 Cal. App. 4th 1430 (1995).....	51

<u>City of Santa Rosa v. Press Democrat,</u> 187 Cal. App. 3d 1315 (1986).....	75
<u>Coffin v. Alcoholic Beverage Control Appeals Board,</u> 139 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2006).....	23
<u>Cohen v. Board of Supervisors,</u> 40 Cal. 3d 277 (1985).....	15
<u>Commission on Peace Officer Standards & Training v.</u> <u>Superior Court,</u> 42 Cal. 4th 278 (2007) (“ <u>POST</u> ”).....	passim
<u>Connell v. Superior Court,</u> 56 Cal. App. 4th 601 (1997).....	16, 17
<u>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> 39 Cal. 4th 1272 (2006) (“ <u>Copley Press</u> ”)	passim
<u>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court,</u> 18 Cal. App. 4th 588 (1993).....	51
<u>County of Santa Clara (Naymark) v. Superior Court,</u> 171 Cal. App. 4th 119 (2009).....	77, 78
<u>Davis v. City of San Diego,</u> 106 Cal. App. 4th 893 (2003).....	51
<u>Dixon v. Superior Court,</u> 170 Cal. App. 4th 1271 (2009).....	71
<u>Equilon Enterprises v. Consumer Cause, Inc.,</u> 29 Cal. 4th 53 (2002).....	34
<u>Fairley v. Superior Court,</u> 66 Cal. App. 4th 1414 (1998).....	21
<u>Filarsky v. Superior Court,</u> 28 Cal. 4th 419 (2002).....	passim
<u>Fontana Police Dep’t v. Villegas-Banuelos,</u> 74 Cal. App. 4th 1249 (1999).....	82
<u>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court,</u> 186 Cal. App. 3d 1102 (1986).....	79

<u>Gomes v. Fried,</u> 136 Cal. App. 3d 924 (1982).....	57
<u>Hackett v. Superior Court,</u> 13 Cal. App. 4th 96 (1993).....	51, 52
<u>Haynie v. Superior Court,</u> 26 Cal. 4th 1061 (2001).....	71
<u>In Re Joshua S.,</u> 41 Cal. 4th 261 (2007).....	67
<u>In re Marriage of Bonds,</u> 24 Cal. 4th 1 (2000).....	28
<u>International Federation of Professional & Technical Eng., Local 21, AFL-CIO v. Superior Court ("Int'l Federation"),</u> 42 Cal. 4th 319 (2007)	41, 42, 49
<u>Korean Amer. Legal Advocacy Foundation v. Los Angeles,</u> 23 Cal. App. 4th 376 (1994).....	76
<u>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. Superior Court,</u> 65 Cal. App. 3d 661 (1977).....	75
<u>Los Angeles Times Communications LLC v. Superior Court,</u> Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. BS123076	82
<u>Los Angeles Times v. Alameda Corridor Transp. Auth.,</u> 88 Cal. App. 4th 1381 (2001).....	80
<u>Major v. Miraverde Homeowners Ass'n,</u> 7 Cal. App. 4th 618 (1992).....	76
<u>Marken v. Santa Monica-Malibu Unified School District,</u> 202 Cal. App. 4th 1250 (2012).....	9, 80, 82
<u>New York Times v. Superior Court,</u> 218 Cal. App. 3d 1579 (1990).....	19, 21, 61
<u>New York Times v. Superior Court,</u> 52 Cal. App. 4th 97 (1997) ("New York Times").....	passim
<u>Orange County Employees Assoc. v. County of Orange,</u> 14 Cal. App. 4th 575 (1993).....	23

<u>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna,</u> 14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997).....	15
<u>People v. Mooc,</u> 26 Cal. 4th 1216 (2001).....	28, 37, 45
<u>Pitchess v. Superior Court,</u> 11 Cal. 3d 531 (1974).....	34, 36
<u>Powers v. City of Richmond,</u> 10 Cal. 4th 85 (1995).....	8, 80, 81
<u>ReadyLink Healthcare v. Cotton,</u> 126 Cal. App. 4th 1006 (2005).....	16
<u>Sacramento County Employees’ Retirement System v. Superior Court,</u> 195 Cal. App. 4th 440 (2011) (“ <u>Sacramento County</u> ”).....	passim
<u>Sahlobei v. Providence Healthcare,</u> 112 Cal. App. 4th 1137 (2003).....	15
<u>San Gabriel Tribune v. Superior Court,</u> 143 Cal. App. 3d 762 (1983).....	22, 54
<u>Sonoma County Employees’ Retirement Association v. Superior Court,</u> 198 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011) (“ <u>Sonoma County</u> ”).....	21, 22, 23
<u>South Coast Newspapers v. City of Oceanside,</u> 160 Cal. App. 3d 261 (1984).....	21
<u>Stone v. F.B.I.,</u> 727 F. Supp. 662 (D.D.C. 1990)	58
<u>Teamsters Local 856 v. Priceless, LLC,</u> 112 Cal. App. 4th 1500 (2003), <u>overruled on other grounds, Int’l Federation</u> , 42 Cal. 4th	75
<u>Times Mirror Co. v. Superior Court,</u> 53 Cal. 3d 1325 (1991).....	17, 63
<u>Warrick v. Superior Court,</u> 35 Cal. 4th 1011 (2005).....	37

<u>Whyte v. Schlage Lock Co.</u> , 101 Cal. App. 4th 1443 (2002).....	16
<u>Williams v. California Physicians' Serv.</u> , 72 Cal. App. 4th 722 (1999).....	39
<u>Williams v. Superior Court</u> , 5 Cal. 4th 337 (1993).....	42, 43, 68, 71
<u>Wilson v. 21st Century Ins. Co.</u> , 42 Cal. 4th 713 (2007).....	66
<u>Younger v. Superior Court</u> , 21 Cal. 3d 102 (1978).....	41
<u>Zurich American Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</u> , 155 Cal. App. 4th 1485 (2007).....	33

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 552.....	75
California Code of Civil Procedure § 526a.....	77
California Evidence Code § 1043	28
California Evidence Code §§ 1043-1045.....	36
California Evidence Code § 1045	45
California Government Code § 6250.....	3, 8, 17, 18
California Government Code § 6253.3	75
California Government Code § 6253(b)	73
California Government Code § 6253(c)	65, 66, 73
California Government Code § 6254.21	52, 53
California Government Code § 6254.21(a)	52
California Government Code § 6254(c)	11, 14, 54
California Government Code § 6254(f).....	passim
California Government Code § 6255.....	14, 44, 54

California Government Code § 6258	74
California Government Code § 6259(c)	81
California Government Code § 6259(d)	82
California Government Code § 31532	22
California Penal Code § 830.10	2
California Penal Code § 832.5	passim
California Penal Code § 832.5(a).....	33
California Penal Code § 832.5(b)	33
California Penal Code § 832.7	passim
California Penal Code § 832.7(a).....	33
California Penal Code § 832.7(c).....	33
California Penal Code § 832.8	passim
California Penal Code § 832.8(a).....	25, 26, 38
California Penal Code § 832.8(b)	25
California Penal Code § 832.8(c).....	25
California Penal Code § 832.8(d)	27
California Penal Code § 832.8(e).....	32, 34
RULES	
California Rule of Court 8.240	80
California Rule of Court 8.500(c)(1)	7, 66
California Rule of Court 8.520(b)(2)(B).....	1
TREATISES	
6 Witkin <u>Cal. Procedure</u> (5th ed.) § 274	76

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution Article I, § 3(b) passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

91 Ops. Cal. Atty. Gen. 11 (May 19, 2008)..... 4, 5, 43

Black’s Law Dictionary (8th ed.).....28

“Chief Beck Honors Officers with Distinguished Purple Heart
& Medal of Valor Awards for Heroism,” available at
http://www.lapdonline.org/newsroom/news_view/5089040

<http://media.nbclosangeles.com/documents/>83

[http://www.cacities.org/
resource_files/29189.The%20People's%20Business_August%202010%20Supplement.pdf](http://www.cacities.org/resource_files/29189.The%20People's%20Business_August%202010%20Supplement.pdf)45

[http://www.cacities.org/resource_files/newCybrary/2008/
legalresource/26872.PRA_08%20\(2\)_web.pdf](http://www.cacities.org/resource_files/newCybrary/2008/legalresource/26872.PRA_08%20(2)_web.pdf).....45

http://www.laobserved.com/archive/2011/12/video_of_shooter_at_sunset.php47

<http://www.lbreport.com/news/nov11/zerbyda.pdf>.64

Roget’s II: The New Thesaurus (2010)28

Senate Bill 1436 35, 36, 37, 38
